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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Tommy G. Thompsqn, Governor Northeast Regional Headquarters

George E. Meyer, Secretary Solid Waste Office

: William R. Selbig, Regional Director PO Box 10448, 1125 N. Military Ave.

WISCONSIN Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES TELEPHONE 414-492-5916
FAX 414-492-5859

TDD 414-492-5812

November 25, 1997 1

Rick Quinn

Power Packer

516 Hillcrest Drive
Westfield, WI 53964

SUBJECT: No Further Action, Power Packer; 516 Hillcrest Drive (East side of Plant Building
- Detached Paint Shed); Westfield, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Quinn:

The Department has received the September 8, 1997, Spill Response and Documentation Summary
submitted by Key Environmental Services, Inc. The Department of Natural Resources has reviewed the
response summary and concur that the environment has been restored to the extent practicable as provided
in ch. NR 708.09, Wis. Adm. Code. Therefore, the Department is requiring no further action at this time.

'We appreciate your efforts to protect and restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions
regarding this No Further Action determination, please contact me at the number listed below.

Sincerely,

Roxanne NZ Chronert
Spills Coordinator - Hydrogeologist

Telephone: (920)492-5592

cc:  Charles Haas; Key Environmental Services, Inc.; W66 N215 Commerce Court; Cedarburg, WI
53012

Quality Natural Resources Management @
Through Excellent Customer Service il

Printed on
Recycled
Paper




{EY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

September 8, 1997

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Lake Michigan District REC EiVvep
1125 N. Military Avenue
P.O. Box 10448 SEP 11 197

Green Bay, Wisconsin 53407-0448
LMD SOLip WASTE

Attention: Roxanne Nelezen-Croner, Spills Coordinator

Reference:  Spill Notification and Request for Closure
Power Packer
100 Hillcrest Drive
Westfield, Wisconsin 53964
KEY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
File No. 0706012

Dear Ms. Nelezen-Croner:

The purpose of this letter is to inform the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(WDNR) of a spill and subsequent cleanup of a small quantity of solvent (glycol ether and ketone)
at the Power Packer (a unit of Applied Power, Inc.) facility located 100 Hillcrest Drive, Westfield,
Wisconsin. This letter was prepared by Key Environmental Services, Inc. (KEY) on behalf of
Applied Power, Inc., Butler, Wisconsin.

The site is located in the southeast % of the northeast % of Public Survey Section 11,
Township 16 North, Range 8 East, Marquette County. The site location is illustrated on Figure 1.
The spill occurred inside the paint storage shed located east of the main building. The subject site
layout and spill location are depicted on Figure 2 and Figure 3..

Approximately 45 gallons of solvent were released within the paint storage shed during the
spill. A total of 42 gallons were recovered by Power Packer from within the building. The remaining
three (3) gallons leaked from the building along the north end of the paint storage shed between the
concrete floor and sheet metal siding. Approximatelyone (1) cubic yard of impacted soil was hand
dug and stockpiled on a plastic tarp near the paint storage shed and covered with plastic. The soils
encountered in the spill location were mostly medium to coarse grained sands. The excavation
extended approximately nine feet from west to east along the north end of the shed and was
approximately 2 feet wide.” The maximum depth of the excavation was approximately two (2) feet
below ground surface (bgs). The final extent of the excavation and location of stockpiled soils are
depicted on Figure 3.

On July 15, 1997, KEY collected two (2) soil samples (CS-1 and CS-2) from the soils left in
place directly below the spill location using a hand shovel. The locations of the soil samples are
illustrated on Figure 3. A portion of each soil sample was field screened using a photoionization
detector (PID). The remaining portion of the soil samples were submitted to Nova Environmental
Laboratory (NOVA) for analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) (modified 8260 and 8270S).
VOCs were not detected above laboratory detection limits in either CS-1 or CS-2. The NOVA
laboratory report and chain of custody are attached. Based on the laboratory results, it was
determined that impacted soils had effectively been removed from the spill location.

W66 N2 15 Commerce Court, Cedarburg, WI 53012 « (414) 375-4750 - (800) 645-7365 - Fax (414) 375-9680

6220C Washington Avenue, Racine, WI 53406 * (414) 886-4439 - Fax (414) 886-4675
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Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
September 8, 1997
Page 2

The stockpiled soils were placed in three (3) WDOT drums by Power Packer employees.
Valley Trail Recycling and Disposal Facility (A Waste Management Company) located in Berlin,
Wisconsin collected a soil sample from the drums and submitted to MVTL Laboratories (Oak Creek,
Wisconsin) for TCLP volatiles extraction analysis (methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) only) to determine
landfill eligibility of the contaminated soil. The results of soil sampling indicated 10 mg/i MEK and
permission for landfill of the impacted soils at Valley Trail was granted on August 21, 1997. The
three (3) drums of impacted soil were transported to Valley Trail for disposal on August 28, 1997.
The Special Waste Management Decision and MVTL laboratory report and chain of custody are
attached.

The spill response action is complete and no further action is recommended or considered
necessary. Therefore, WDNR closure is requested for the site, on behalf of Power Packer. If you
have any questions regarding this letter report, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
KEY ENYIR'QNMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Haas E.LT.

Kenneth W. Wein, CHMM
Vice President

Enclosures: As Noted.

' CEH/kai

cc: Mr. John Swanson, Applied Power, Butler, Wisconsin
Mr. Rick Quinn, Power Packer, Westfield, Wisconsin

FAPROJECTS\0706012\LETTERS\090897.CEH
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